
Total

2013 9 190 090 5 120 523  341 179  186 417  190 424  310 455
2014 10 276 570 6 579 158  670 219  107 641  683 346  393 832
2015 10 965 485 6 485 575  173 948  216 424 1 007 210  330 198
2016 9 670 732 7 112 219  785 563  111 432  330 793  320 528
2017 9 248 862 6 435 556  446 749  131 322 1 126 135  285 089

2018 8 497 730 5 975 531  794 503  204 493  119 420  677 632
2019 4 173 090 2 408 058  355 439  65 440  33 460  131 936
2020 5 906 489 3 341 413  282 173  53 374  10 237  31 513
2021 5 863 173 4 496 345  271 927  119 093  45 179  41 117
2022 5 046 755 3 607 149  80 346  80 277  72 736  332 311

2023 3 036 819 1 769 316  95 766  95 428   0  102 502
Mar.  348 029  304 154 -  1 312 - -

Apr.  145 910  134 465  4 266  32 298 - -
May  603 661  333 903  60 000   8   0  77 956
June  402 875  207 451 -  11 859 -  2 670

July  103 439  57 666 -  3 320 - -
Aug.  371 833  134 806 -  15 000 - -
Sep.  143 315  26 987 -  3 474 - -

Oct.  110 778  59 877  20 500   130 -  7 345
Nov.  325 267  124 613  5 000  6 600 -  6 222
Dec.  71 969  46 169  6 000 - - -

2024 Jan.  95 611  55 202  4 872   400 -  1 333
Feb.  487 542  257 674 - -  2 355  6 659
Mar.  342 165  221 227  1 641  2 507 -  3 015

 925 319  534 104  6 513  2 907  2 355  11 007

Note  ：Investment.

--  32.5

Source: Department of Investment Review, M.O.E.A.. Note:* included make up registration. 
Note  ：From July 2002 to July 2003, and since March 2008, data included the cases of Re-apply Mainland
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Current Cumulation

Cumulative Change
from the Same

Period of Last Year
(%)

 22.1 - 17.0 -- - 87.2

D-6 Approved Indirect Mainland Investment by Industry
Unit: US$ 1,000

Manufacturin
g Chemical

Material
Plastic Product

Non-metallic
Mineral
Product

Basic Metal
Industries



2013  168 936  314 907 1 174 675 1 026 728  460 145
2014  220 416  317 773 1 330 215 1 613 022  300 655
2015  363 287  258 636 1 107 941 1 231 455  492 670
2016  65 991  245 307 2 088 569 1 573 079  193 699
2017  208 587  286 663 1 070 136 1 910 318  197 741

2018  114 565  237 671  763 804 1 846 135  298 883
2019  70 867  192 569  330 308  626 188  227 654
2020  190 997  112 259  355 662 1 598 650  359 835
2021  181 045  193 290  809 241 2 046 100  196 039
2022  50 496  248 762  526 766 1 494 112  247 226

2023  48 380  106 218  182 410  774 785  123 360
Mar.  8 500  2 860  17 362  221 745  11 354

Apr.  3 555  28 895  2 526  39 506  6 707
May   48  20 812  15 240  92 472  16 056
June  5 207  11 691  5 567  153 520 -

July  5 096  5 071   50  18 004  8 880
Aug. -  2 002  67 120  13 086  27 787
Sep. -  1 550 -  20 585   628

Oct.   231  1 974   0  8 566  5 005
Nov.  1 824  23 937  12 624  27 241  1 641
Dec.  22 520  3 093   500  3 209  1 531

2024 Jan. -  10 120   955  11 962  9 313
Feb.  2 109  1 281  211 373  11 659  7 205
Mar. -  10 630  30 939  25 075  24 860

 2 109  22 031  243 267  48 696  41 379

Note  ：Investment.

（24）

 298 104

 567.5

Source: Department of Investment Review, M.O.E.A.. Note:* included make up registration. 
Note  ：From July 2002 to July 2003, and since March 2008, data included the cases of Re-apply Mainland

 7 405

 8 244
 220 419

 69 441

 3 132
 19 875
 63 350

 26 216
 91 249

 16 832

 7 932
 208 873

 3 474

1 028 490
1 419 043

 625 541
 374 998

 476 166

Unit: US$ 1,000

Wholesale
and Retail

Trade

1 035 940
1 095 640

 680 517

- 24.9

 536 370
1 062 922

1 194 072

Current Cumulation

Cumulative Change
from the Same

Period of Last Year
(%)

- 78.7  206.3  208.8 - 87.8

Fabricated Metal
Products

Machinery &
Equipment

Computers,
Electronic and

Optical Products

Electronic Parts
& Components

Manufacture
of Electrical
Equipment

D-6 Approved Indirect Mainland Investment by Industry(Cont.)



2013  222 877 1 900 966  289 317  163 385  115 045
2014  127 593 1 644 628  325 297  209 937  97 847
2015  128 367 2 773 993  319 528  263 995  61 275
2016  55 335 1 356 907  93 632  68 568  26 355
2017  65 741 1 071 835  148 678  141 600  25 746

2018  52 404  583 745  79 469  144 418  85 658
2019  50 405  231 759  37 318  147 547  9 734
2020  19 353  514 969  15 265  115 252  41 392
2021  35 449  326 385  15 746  147 381  43 829
2022  14 320  194 434  43 179  374 839  62 091

2023  17 412  207 168  10 000  284 852   411
Mar.  3 200  9 400 -  6 933 -

Apr.   400 - -  1 155 -
May  1 738  44 138 -  4 846   199
June  7 385  11 260  10 000  163 204   50

July - - -  4 859 -
Aug.   579  16 621 -  7 547   85
Sep.   680   990 -  51 101 -

Oct.   445  10 000 -  4 650 -
Nov.   957  87 824 -  17 880 -
Dec.  2 000  10 000 -  5 386 -

2024 Jan.   793  3 649 -  11 243  16 200
Feb.   900  5 968 -  1 050 -
Mar.  7 000  7 500  3 126  2 064 -

 8 693  17 117  3 126  14 356  16 200

Note  ：Investment.

（25）

 33 619

 111.8

Source: Department of Investment Review, M.O.E.A.. Note:* included make up registration. 
Note  ：From July 2002 to July 2003, and since March 2008, data included the cases of Re-apply Mainland

 1 008

  280
 1 531

 31 807

 37 783
 192 320

  206

 9 590
 2 745

 7 510

 1 957
 9 963

  50

 259 779
 439 803
 172 497
 375 744

 271 494

Unit: US$ 1,000

Others

 342 036
 196 470
 252 236

21 032.3

 421 344
 296 785

 382 434

Current Cumulation

Cumulative Change
from the Same

Period of Last Year
(%)

 169.4 - 35.0 -- - 40.7

Information and
Communication

Financial and
Insurance
Activities

Real Estate
Activities

Professional,
Scientific and

Technical
Activities

Support
Service

Activities

D-6 Approved Indirect Mainland Investment by Industry(Cont.)


